STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF LEA
FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF NEW MEXICO,
DAVID GALLEGOS, TIMOTHY
JENNINGS, DINAH VARGAS, MANUEL
GONZALES, JR., BOBBY AND DEE ANN
KIMBRO, and PEARL GARCIA,

Plaintiffs,
V.

MAGGIE TOULOUSE OLIVER in her official
capacity as New Mexico Secretary of State,
MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM in her official
capacity as Governor of New Mexico, HOWIE
MORALES, in his official capacity as New
Mexico Lieutenant Governor and President of
the New Mexico Senate, MIMI STEWART in
her official capacity as President Pro Tempore
of the New Mexico Senate, and JAVIER
MARTINEZ in his official capacity as Speaker
of the New Mexico House of Representatives,

Defendants,
and
THE DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF NEW
MEXICO,

[Proposed] Intervenor-Defendant.

FILED

5th JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
Lea County

8/7/2023 4:42 PM

NELDA CUELLAR

CLERK OF THE COURT

Sandy Long

No. D-506-CV-202200041
Judge Fred T. Van Soelen

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF BRIEFING

[Proposed] Intervenor-Defendant The Democratic Party of New Mexico (‘“DPNM”) by

and through their attorneys of record, and, pursuant to NMRA Rule 1-007.1(H), hereby notifies

the Court that all briefing is complete with respect to Democratic Party of New Mexico’s

Expedited Motion to Intervene as Defendant as follows:



1. Democratic Party of New Mexico’s Expedited Motion to Intervene as Defendant

(filed July 17, 2023);

2. Plaintiffs’ Response in Opposition to Motion to Intervene of Democratic Party of

New Mexico (filed August 1, 2023); and,

3. Democratic Party of New Mexico’s Reply in Support of Expedited Motion to

Intervene as Defendant (filed on August 7, 2023).

This motion is now ripe for hearing and decision.

Dated: August 7, 2023

Abha Khanna*

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101

Telephone: 206.656.0177
akhanna@elias.law

Richard A. Medina*

Ian U. Baize*

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

250 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 400
Telephone: 202.987.5010

Facsimile: 202.968.4498
rmedina@elias.law

ibaize@elias.law

*Pro Hac Vice

Respectfully submitted,
DURHAM, PITTARD & SPALDING, LLP

By: /s/ Justin R. Kaufman
Justin R. Kaufman
Caren 1. Friedman
Rosalind B. Bienvenu
Philip M. Kovnat
505 Cerrillos Road, Suite A209
Santa Fe, NM 87501
Telephone: (505) 986-0600
Facsimile: (505) 986-0632
jkaufman@dpslawgroup.com
cfriedman@dpslawgroup.com
rbienvenu@dpslawgroup.com
pkovnat@dpslawgroup.com

Counsel for Proposed Intervenor-Defendant
Democratic Party of New Mexico



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and complete copy of the foregoing instrument will be served
on all counsel via the e-filing system on this the 7" day of August, 2023 as well as emailed to all
parties of record.

/s/ Justin R. Kaufman




